STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION, PUNJAB

SCO NO. 84-85, SECTOR 17-C, CHANDIGARH

Sh. Jaspal Singh

s/o Sh. Mahinder Singh,

New Bedi Colony, Phase 2,

Backside Bhagat Singh Colony,

Ferozepur.


 
    

 
             …Complainant

Versus

Public Information Officer,

O/o District Transport Officer,

Muktsar. 



 
                     

 …Respondent

CC- 1390/13

Order

Present:
Complainant Sh. Jaspal Singh in person.



For the respondent: Sh. Sheetal Singh, clerk. 


Vide RTI application dated 19.02.2013 addressed to the respondent, Sh. Jaspal Singh sought the following information regarding vehicles registration whereof had been transferred to Muktsar, pertaining to the period Sh. Sheetal Singh, clerk remained posted in the office: -

“Copies of documents attached in case of each vehicle transferred / re-assigned to Muktsar including their earlier and current registration numbers and the States / Districts from where such vehicles had been transferred.   He further sought copies of the office process in this regard.” 


The present complaint has been filed with the Commission, received in its office on 02.04.2013.


Sh. Sheetal Singh, appearing on behalf of the respondent submitted that the information sought is not specific and does not indicate any time period in absence of which, the respondent is unable to provide any information.


During discussions, Sh. Jaspal Singh, the applicant-agreed to put up a fresh RTI application with better particulars to seek this information and has made a written statement seeking withdrawal of this case, which is allowed.


Accordingly, the case is hereby ordered to be closed and disposed of. 









Sd/-
Chandigarh



      
    
      (B.C. Thakur)

Dated: 21.05.2013



State Information Commissioner

STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION, PUNJAB

SCO NO. 84-85, SECTOR 17-C, CHANDIGARH

Sh. Jaspal Singh

s/o Sh. Mahinder Singh,

New Bedi Colony, Phase 2,

Backside Bhagat Singh Colony,

Ferozepur.


 
    

 
             …Complainant

Versus

Public Information Officer,

O/o Additional District Transport Officer,

Jalandhar. 



 
                     

 …Respondent

CC- 1391/13

Order

Present:
Complainant Sh. Jaspal Singh in person.



None for the respondent.


Vide RTI application dated 18.02.2013 addressed to the respondent, Sh. Jaspal Singh sought the day-to-day proceedings regarding the enquiry under Rule 8 of the Punjab Civil Services (Punishment and Appeal) Rules, 1970 entrusted to Sh. Piara Singh, Sr. Asstt. (now ADTO Jalandhar) as Presiding Officer, against Sh. Sheetal Singh, clerk. 


The present complaint has been filed with the Commission, received in its office on 02.04.2013.


During the proceedings today, it transpired that the Sh. Piara Singh, who was earlier designated as the ADTO, Jalandhar has now been posted as DTO, Moga and the RTI application has been addressed to him.  In this view of the matter, it is unlikely that any one from the office of DTO Jalandhar would put in appearance or be able to provide the requisite information.


During further discussions, Sh. Jaspal Singh, the applicant-agreed to put up a fresh RTI application with the DTO, Moga and has made a written statement seeking withdrawal of this case, which is allowed.


Accordingly, the case is hereby ordered to be closed and disposed of. 









Sd/-
Chandigarh



      
    
      (B.C. Thakur)

Dated: 21.05.2013



State Information Commissioner

STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION, PUNJAB

SCO NO. 84-85, SECTOR 17-C, CHANDIGARH

Sh. Jaspal Singh

s/o Sh. Mahinder Singh,

New Bedi Colony, Phase 2,

Backside Bhagat Singh Colony,

Ferozepur.


 
    

 
             …Complainant

Versus

Public Information Officer,

O/o State Transport Commissioner, Punjab,

Sector 17,

Chandigarh. 



 
                     

 …Respondent

CC- 1392/13

Order

Present:
Complainant Sh. Jaspal Singh in person.



For the respondent: Sh. J.S. Brar, Dy. STC Punjab.


Vide RTI application dated 16.02.2013 addressed to the respondent, Sh. Jaspal Singh sought the following information pertaining to Sh. Gurcharan Singh Sandhu, DTO Ferozepur: -

1.
Period during which Sh. Sandhu remained designated as ADTO Ferozepur; and DTO, Ferozepur; Also provide particulars of his posting as ADTO / DTO in other districts also.

2.
If a clerk posted in the office of DTO, commits a fraud with the department and a case is registered against him, can he be reinstated in service pending enquiry and posted at the same station where such fraud was committed?


The present complaint has been filed with the Commission, received in its office on 02.04.2013.


Sh. J.S. Brar, present on behalf of the respondent, stated that the requisite information vide Memo. no. 1636/7088 dated 03.05.2013 has already been provided to the applicant-complainant.  Yet another copy of the same has been handed over to him today during the hearing.


Upon perusal thereof, Sh. Jaspal Singh expressed his satisfaction over the same and made a written statement for closure of the case.


Therefore, the case is hereby ordered to be closed and disposed of.









Sd/-
Chandigarh



      
    
      (B.C. Thakur)

Dated: 21.05.2013



State Information Commissioner

STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION, PUNJAB

SCO NO. 84-85, SECTOR 17-C, CHANDIGARH

Sh. Subhash Chand Mittal,

No. 320, Mamta Enclave,

Dhakoli,

Zirakpur

(Distt. Mohali)

 
    

 
             …Complainant

Versus

Public Information Officer,

O/o Municipal Council,

Zirakpur,

(Distt. Mohali).


 
                     

 …Respondent

CC- 1426/13

Order

Present:
Complainant Sh. Subhash Chand Mittal in person.



None for the respondent. 


Vide RTI application dated 27.07.2009 addressed to the respondent, Sh. Subhash Mittal sought the following information: -


1.
Whether Mamta Enclave is an approved colony?

2.
If yes, how many plots are there?  If answer is no, how were the maps approved?

3.
How many houses have been constructed in the colony?

4.
How many maps have been approved in the colony?

5.
Supply maps of approved maps of the houses constructed on plots No. 301, 601, 306, 335 and 46.


Response was provided vide Memo. no. 1140 dated 17.09.2009.


Vide another RTI application dated 07.09.2011, Sh. MIttal sought a copy of the NOC issued by the Municipal Council, Zirakpur and approval of no. of houses constructed on plot no. 46 in Mamta Enclave, Dhakoli. 


Response dated 17.08.2012 was sent by the respondent.


The present complaint has been filed with the Commission, received in its office on 28.03.2013.


A letter bearing no. 726 dated 20.05.2013 has been received from the respondent stating that due to election duties, no one from the office would be able to attend the hearing today and as such, another date has been requested.   It has also been averred that the requisite information has already been provided to the applicant-complainant and in support of this contention, copies of Memo. no. 1140 dated 17.09.2009; and No. 3121 dated 22.01.2010 have also been annexed therewith, which are taken on record. 


Sh. Mittal stated that he would be satisfied if he is provided information in response to his query no. 5 of the RTI application – i.e. copies of approved maps of the houses constructed on plots No. 301, 601, 306, 335 and 46.


Since this information is not personal of Sh. Mittal, he is directed to submit a duly sworn affidavit stating the larger public interest involved in seeking this information before the Commission on the next date fixed, along with an advance copy thereof to the Executive Officer, Municipal Council, Zirakpur whereupon the matter shall be taken up for further consideration.


Respondent PIO is also directed to appear personally on the next date fixed along with complete relevant records enabling the Commission to assess the requirement of the complainant for information.


Adjourned to 17.06.2013 at 11.00 A.M.









Sd/-
Chandigarh



      
    
      (B.C. Thakur)

Dated: 21.05.2013



State Information Commissioner
STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION, PUNJAB

SCO NO. 84-85, SECTOR 17-C, CHANDIGARH

Sh. Subhash Chand Mittal,

No. 320, Mamta Enclave,

Dhakoli,

Zirakpur

(Distt. Mohali)

 
    

 
             …Complainant
Versus
Public Information Officer,

O/o Municipal Council,

Zirakpur,

(Distt. Mohali).


 
                     

 …Respondent

CC- 1432/13

Order

Present:
Complainant Sh. Subhash Chand Mittal in person.



None for the respondent. 


Vide RTI application dated 26.02.2013 addressed to the respondent, Sh. Subhash Mittal sought various information on 23 points. 


The present complaint has been filed with the Commission, received in its office on 04.04.2013.


A letter bearing no. 725 dated 20.05.2013 has been received from the respondent stating that due to election duties, no one from the office would be able to attend the hearing today and as such, another date has been requested.   It has also been averred that the requisite information has already been provided to the applicant-complainant and in support of this contention, copy of Memo. no. 1087 dated 13.03.2013 has also been annexed therewith, which is taken on record. 


Sh. Mittal stated that he would be satisfied if he is provided copies of approved maps of the houses constructed on plots No. 301, 601, 306, 335 and 46.


Since this information is not personal of Sh. Mittal, he is directed to submit a duly sworn affidavit stating the larger public interest involved in seeking this information before the Commission on the next date fixed, along with an advance copy thereof to the Executive Officer, Municipal Council, Zirakpur whereupon the matter shall be taken up for further consideration.


Respondent PIO is also directed to appear personally on the next date fixed along with complete relevant records enabling the Commission to assess the requirement of the complainant for information.


Adjourned to 17.06.2013 at 11.00 A.M.









Sd/-
Chandigarh



      
    
      (B.C. Thakur)

Dated: 21.05.2013



State Information Commissioner

STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION, PUNJAB

SCO NO. 84-85, SECTOR 17-C, CHANDIGARH

Sh. Savinder Singh

s/o Sh. Kartar Singh,

Ex-Sarpanch,

VPO Bhorshi Rajputan,

Tehsil Baba Bakala,

Amritsar.


 
    

 
             …Complainant

Versus

Public Information Officer,

O/o Block Development and Panchayat Officer,

Rayya

(Distt. Amritsar)


 
                     

 …Respondent

CC- 1434/13

Order

Present:
None for the complainant.



For the respondent: Sh. Major Singh, Supdt. 


Vide RTI application dated 24.02.2013 addressed to the respondent, Sh. Savinder Singh sought the following information: -

1.
Name of the Panchayat Officer who set up wards in village Bhorchhi Rajputan and the period during which this exercise was carried out;

2.
The officials involved in formation of wards in village Bhorchhi Rajputan;

3.
When was the Panchayat informed of the formation of wards and by whom?  Was it a written intimation?

4.
Provide a copy of the terms and conditions set for formation of the wards in village Bhorchhi Rajputan;

5.
Copies of the lists in respect of all the wards formed in village Bhorchhi Rajputan;


The present complaint has been filed before the Commission, received in its office on 03.04.2013.


A communication bearing no. 1068 dated 29.04.2013 has been received from the BDPO, Rayya enclosing therewith copy of Memo. No. 515 dated 01.04.2013 whereby the requisite point-wise information is stated to have been provided per registered post.   A copy of the information provided has also been annexed therewith. 


Sh. Major Singh, appearing on behalf of the respondent, reiterated that the requisite information has since been provided to the applicant-complainant. 


Perusal of the response from the respondent reveals that complete information as per RTI application dated 24.02.2013 has been provided to the applicant-complainant. 


Accordingly, the case is hereby ordered to be closed and disposed of.








Sd/-
Chandigarh



      
    
      (B.C. Thakur)

Dated: 21.05.2013



State Information Commissioner

STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION, PUNJAB

SCO NO. 84-85, SECTOR 17-C, CHANDIGARH

Sh. Rulda Singh

s/o Sh. Basant Singh,

Village Suhag Herhi,

PO Turkheri,

Via Chanarthal Kalan,

Distt. Fatehgarh Sahib.
 
    

 
             …Complainant

Versus

Public Information Officer,

O/o Principal,

Ajanta Senior Secondary School,

Dhab Khatikan,

Amritsar.



 
                     

 …Respondent

CC- 1445/13

Order

Present:
Complainant Sh. Rulda Singh in person.



For the respondent: Ms. Rakhi Shrma, Advocate.


Vide application dated 27.02.2013 addressed to the respondent, Sh. Rulda Singh sought the following information pertaining to Deepak Vohra son of Sh. Chander Mohan who had passed out Class X from the said school in the year 2003 under Board Roll No. 376977, Regn. No. B-00-A S-143221: -


1.
Information in the following manner:

	
No.
	Father’s Name
	Mother’s Name
	Admission No.
	Caste
	Occupation (Mother / Father)

	
	
	
	
	
	


2.
A copy of the admission form in respect of the above student as available in school records; 


The present complaint has been filed before the Commission, received in its office on 05.04.2013.


Ms. Rakhi Sharma, appearing on behalf of the respondent, submitted that theirs is a private institution and is not getting any financial assistance / concession from any quarter and as such, it is not amenable to the provisions of the RTI Act, 2005 and it is not obligatory on its part to provide the information sought by the applicant under the Act.


Sh. Rulda Singh wishes to the contest the stand taken by the respondent.


Therefore, respondent is directed to make written submissions in the form of a duly sworn affidavit, in support of its contentions whereupon the matter shall be taken up for further consideration.


Adjourned to 17.06.2013 at 11.00 A.M.









Sd/-
Chandigarh



      
    
      (B.C. Thakur)

Dated: 21.05.2013



State Information Commissioner

STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION, PUNJAB

SCO NO. 84-85, SECTOR 17-C, CHANDIGARH

Sh. J.S. Palial,

Village Palli, P.O. Bhater,

Tehsil Mukerian,

Distt. Hoshiarpur.

   

    

 
       …Appellant

Versus

1.
Public Information Officer, 

O/o Director Rural Development & Panchayat, Punjab,

Vikas Bhawan,

Sector 62,

Mohali 

2.
First Appellate Authority,

O/o Director Rural Development & Panchayat, Punjab,

Vikas Bhawan,

Sector 62,

Mohali.




        
 
…Respondents

AC- 160/13

Order

Present:
Appellant Sh. J.S. Palial in person.



For the respondents: S/Sh. Jaspal Singh; and Gian Singh.


In this case, vide RTI application dated 03.07.2012 addressed to the respondent, Sh. JS Palial had sought information on six points pertaining to elections as Adhikrit Panch.


Respondent, vide communication no. 17447-48 dated 25.07.2012 had declined the information being in the form questionnaire.


First appeal before the First Appellate Authority had been filed on 12.08.2012 which had been disposed of by the First Appellate Authority vide order dated 05.10.2012 stating that the information had been provided by the PIO.  It was, however, noted that the said order was passed in the absence of the applicant-appellant. 

 
Second Appeal had been preferred before the Commission, received in its office on 08.01.2013 stating that incorrect information had been provided by the respondents. 


In the hearing dated 20.02.2013, PIO - Sh. Jaspal Singh, Deputy Director, Rural Development & Panchayat, Punjab, Vikas Bhawan, Sector 62, Mohali was directed to provide the appellant point-wise correct, complete, duly attested information, free of cost, per registered post within a fortnight, under intimation to the Commission.   He was further directed to present a copy of the relevant postal receipt before the Commission for its records, in today’s hearing.   In addition, a show cause notice had also been issued to the respondent PIO named above. 


In the subsequent hearing dated 21.03.2013, Sh. Jaspal Singh, PIO had tendered a communication dated 19.03.2013 annexing therewith copies of various documents including Memo. no. 6664-67 dated 19.03.2013 whereby information pursuant to the orders of the Commission dated 20.02.2013 was stated to have been provided.   


Sh. JS Palial, the applicant-appellant had, however, expressed grave dissatisfaction over the response and stated that vague assertions had been made by the respondents and as a matter of fact, no information to his satisfaction had been provided.


At this, all the points on which information had been sought by Sh. Palial were discussed in the presence of both the parties, as follows: -

(i)
The applicant has sought to know the definition of ‘Adhikarit Panch’ as provided in the Punjab Panchayati Raj Act, 1994.  


Though photocopy of the relevant provisions of the said Act has been provided by the respondent, the specific information as sought by the applicant-appellant has not been provided, which is now directed to be done.

(ii)
Under this point, the applicant has put up suggestions only and no information has been sought which could be provided by the respondent.

(iii)
The applicant wants to know if an Adhikarik Panch can be assigned duties / functions in addition to the custody of records as is being done by Adhikarit Panch at Talwara.   He has further sought a copy of the objections raised by the respondent office, if any in this connection.


Clear response to the said query of the applicant-appellant is directed to be communicated. 

(iv)
Duties and responsibilities of the Panch as provided under Section 87(1) of the Punjab Panchayat Raj Act with specific reference as to whether or not he is competent to receive funds and other receipts and to spend the same, as sought by the applicant needs to be provided.

(v)
No point for seeking information is made out; and as such, no information on this count is to be provided.

(vi)
Legal provision(s) on basis whereof the decision vide letter dated 08.05.2012 was taken by the respondent, requires to be provided, with specific reference to the applicability of Section 22 of the Act.


It was recorded that simply asserting that the information sought was not covered under Section 2(f) of the RTI Act, 2005 did not absolve the respondent from providing clear answers to various queries put forth by an applicant under the Act and the matter must be made clear to the maximum possible extent.


Accordingly, respondent PIO was directed to provide the appellant point-wise complete relevant information in accordance with the RTI application dated 03.07.2012, duly attested, by registered post, within a period of two weeks and inform the Commission accordingly and to bring a photocopy of the relevant postal receipt along with a copy of the response sent to the appellant.


In the hearing dated 16.04.2013, no one had appeared on behalf of the respondents nor had any communication been received from them.  No reply to the show cause notice had been received from the respondent PIO.   Appellant stated that it was over eight months and complete information was still far from provided.   He had further prayed for award of compensation to him in terms of Section 19(8)(b) of the RTI Act, 2005.


In the interest of justice, however, one last opportunity was afforded to the respondent PIO Sh. Jaspal Singh, Deputy Director, Rural Development and Panchayat, Punjab, Mohali to provide the appellant point-wise complete relevant information in accordance with the RTI application dated 03.07.2012, duly attested, by registered post, within a period of two weeks and inform the Commission accordingly and to bring a photocopy of the relevant postal receipt along with a copy of the response sent to the appellant as already directed vide order dated 21.03.2013 failing which, it was made clear, further punitive provisions of the RTI Act, 2005 might be invoked against him. 


The matter has again been discussed in the presence of the parties.


Respondent is afforded one last opportunity and is directed to file written submissions in the shape of a duly sworn affidavit, touching all the points of the RTI application dated 03.07.2012 submitted by Sh. Palial, excepting those on which already information to his satisfaction stands provided, within a period of 15 days with a copy to the applicant-appellant.


For further proceedings, adjourned to 19.06.2013 at 11.00 A.M.









Sd/-
Chandigarh



      
    
      (B.C. Thakur)

Dated: 21.05.2013



State Information Commissioner

STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION, PUNJAB

SCO NO. 84-85, SECTOR 17-C, CHANDIGARH

Sh. Gian Chand Mehta,

No. 787-D, Guru Nanak Colony,

Sangrur.
   



    

 
       …Appellant

Versus

1.
Public Information Officer, 

O/o Director, Rural Development and Panchayat, Punjab,

Vikas Bhawan, Sector 62,

Mohali.

2.
First Appellate Authority,

O/o Director, Rural Development and Panchayat, Punjab,

Vikas Bhawan, Sector 62,

Mohali.




        
 
…Respondents

AC- 383/12

Order

Present:
None for the appellant. 

For the respondents: S/Sh. Jagmohan Kumar, DCFA; and Jasvir Singh, Jr. Asstt. 


Vide RTI application dated 11.09.2012 addressed to respondent no. 1, Sh. Gian Chand Mehta had sought the following information in regard to his letter dated 16.08.2012 sent by speed post, delivered on 21.08.2012:

1.
The day-to-day action taken on the said application and its latest status;

2.
Name and designation of the officials responsible for taking action on the same;

3.
Time needed as per law to finalise the required action;

4.
Certified copies of the relevant file noting;

5.
Reasons for the delay in initiating disciplinary action in this matter [Section 4(d) of RTI Act]


First appeal before the first appellate authority had been filed on 02.11.2012 while the Second Appeal had been preferred before the Commission, received in its office on 06.02.2013.


When the case came up for hearing on 28.03.2013, a communication received from Sh. Gian Chand, the appellant, revealed that no information had been provided to him.   The respondent had submitted that there was a family dispute between the appellant and the person whose information was being sought by him.   He had further stated that the information was third party and hence could not be parted with. 

However, since no such revelation was made by the records, respondent PIO Sh. Shivdev Singh, Deputy Director (Education), office of the Director, Rural Development and Panchayats, Punjab, Vikas Bhawan, Sector 62, Mohali had been directed to provide the appellant point-wise complete, specific, duly attested information, free of cost, by registered post within a period of 10 days, under intimation to the Commission.    A copy of the relevant postal receipt along with a set of information so provided to the applicant was also directed to be placed on records, today.   

In the previous hearing dated 16.04.2013, Respondents had presented Memo. no. 9988 dated 16.04.2013 annexing therewith a copy of an affidavit containing the point-wise complete information sought by Sh. Gian Chand Mehta for onward transmission to the appellant.   Since the appellant was not present, the respondents were directed to mail the same to Sh. Mehta by registered post the same day itself and present a photocopy of the relevant postal receipt, which had been done by them. 

 
A communication dated 15.04.2013 had been received from Sh. Gian Chand Mehta stating only a day before the date of hearing, a letter no. 9386 dated 10.04.2013 had been received from the respondents,  to examine which, he sought time, which was granted. 


Today, the respondents submitted that information only on point no. 5 of the RTI application was pending which has since been mailed to the applicant-appellant by registered post under the cover of Memo. no. 12256 dated 30.04.2013 a copy whereof has also been placed on record. 


With the above, the Commission is of the view that complete information according to RTI application dated 11.09.2012 now stands provided to Sh. Mehta. 


Respondent PIO has submitted a duly sworn affidavit dated 16.04.2013 fully justifying the delay in providing the information.   Even an unconditional apology has been tendered.  More so, point-wise complete information according to RTI application dated 11.09.2012 also appears in the said affidavit of the respondent. 


Appellant was afforded a number of opportunities to file his observations regarding the provided information, so that in the open discussion in the presence of the respondent PIO, even the left out information, if any, could be clarified / provided. 


Vide yet another communication dated 15.05.2013, Sh. Mehta has prayed for resorting to the punitive provisions of the RTI Act, 2005, citing various judgments of different courts.  However, attention of the appellant is invited to the judgment of Hon’ble Supreme Court of India delivered in Civil Appeal No. 6454/11 arising out of SLP (C) No. 7526/2009 wherein it has been observed by the Hon’ble court as under: -

“37. The right to information is a cherished right. Information and right to information are intended to be formidable tools in the hands of responsible citizens to fight corruption and to bring in transparency and accountability.   The provisions of RTI Act should be enforced strictly and all efforts should be made to bring to light the necessary information under clause (b) of section 4(1) of the Act which relates to securing transparency and accountability in the working of public authorities and in discouraging corruption. But in regard to other information,(that is information other than those enumerated in section 4(1)(b) and (c) of the Act), equal importance and emphasis are given to other public interests (like confidentiality of sensitive information, fidelity and fiduciary relationships, efficient operation of governments, etc.). Indiscriminate and impractical demands or directions under RTI Act for disclosure of all and sundry information (unrelated to transparency and accountability in the functioning of public authorities and eradication of corruption) would be counter-productive as it will adversely affect the efficiency of the administration and result in the executive getting bogged down with the non-productive work of collecting and furnishing information. The Act should not be allowed to be misused or abused, to become a tool to obstruct the national development and integration, or to destroy the peace, tranquility and harmony among its citizens. Nor should it be converted into a tool of oppression or intimidation of honest officials striving to do their duty. The nation does not want a scenario where 75% of the staff of public authorities spends 75% of their time in collecting and furnishing information to applicants instead of discharging their regular duties. The threat of penalties under the RTI Act and the pressure of the authorities under the RTI Act should not lead to employees of a public authorities prioritising ‘information furnishing’, at the cost of their normal and regular duties.”


Taking an overall view of the matter including the facts and circumstances, the Commission is not able to persuade itself to impose any penalty on the respondent PIO.


Complete information according to RTI application dated 11.09.2012 already stands provided to the appellant. 


Accordingly, the case is hereby ordered to be closed and disposed of. 









Sd/-

Chandigarh



      
    
      (B.C. Thakur)

Dated: 21.05.2013



State Information Commissioner

STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION, PUNJAB

SCO NO. 84-85, SECTOR 17-C, CHANDIGARH

Sh. Manjit Singh

s/o Sh. Gurcharan Singh,

Village Mane Majra,

PO Chamkaur Sahib,

Distt. Ropar-140112.
 
 

      
              …Complainant

Versus

Public Information Officer, 

O/o Director, State Transport, Punjab,

Jeevandeep Building,

Sector 17,



Chandigarh.







   …Respondent

CC- 1041/13

Order

Present:
Complainant Sh. Manjit Singh in person.

For the respondent: S/Sh. Ravinder Singh; and Gurmajor Singh, Asstt. 


Vide RTI application dated 09.01.2013 addressed to the respondent, Sh. Manjit Singh had sought the following information: -

1.
Attested copy of complete noting portion pertaining to the promotion granted to Sh. Ashok Kumar, PA to Director, State Transport; 

2.
Particulars of various seats where Sh. Ashok Kumar, PA to Director, State Transport has been working since inception of his service;   A copy of the seniority list of the officials who were working in the same branch from where Sh. Ashok Kumar has been promoted as P.A. 

3.
Copies of complete documents / certificates / degrees etc. tendered by Sh. Gursewak Rajpal, General Manager, Punjab Roadways, Chandigarh at the time of appointment;

4.
Since when is Sh. Gursewak Rajpal, General Manager, Punjab Roadways, Chandigarh continuing at the same depot?  Please provide rules under which he was appointed.

5.
Temporary officials sent on a total strike in December, 2012.  Please provide me details of total losses per day suffered by 18 depots of the Punjab Roadways giving separate figures for PUNBUS and Roadways buses.

6.
Copies of experience certificate(s) tendered by Sh. Sukhdeep Singh, TM, Punjab Roadways, Chandigarh at the time of appointment as well as at the time of promotion as T.M.


When the case was taken up for hearing on 17.04.2013, the perusal of the case file indicated that Sh. Manjit Singh had filed first appeal before the First Appellate Authority i.e. Director, State Transport, Punjab, Chandigarh on 12.02.2013 while the Second appeal had been preferred before the Commission on 04.03.2013.    The case had, however, been treated as a Complaint Case by the Registry.  It was however, also observed that the Second Appeal filed with the Commission was pre-mature as the same had been filed within less than a month’s time from the date of first appeal.


Sh. Gurmajor Singh, appearing on behalf of the respondent, had tendered a Memo. no. 2173 dated 03.04.2013 annexing therewith copy of Memo. No. 1080 dated 14.02.2013 and No. 1484 dated 06.03.2013 whereby the requisite information was stated to have been provided to the applicant-complainant.  


A written communication dated 16.04.2013 had been received from Sh. Manjit Singh seeking an adjournment on account of ill-health. Since the complainant was not present, he was afforded an opportunity to peruse the information provided and intimate the Commission if the same was to his satisfaction.   He was advised to appear before the Commission today so that the information sought / provided could be discussed in his presence, in case he was not satisfied.


During the proceedings today, request of the complainant for information on point no. 3 and 5 by the applicant on point no. 3 and 5 of his RTI application has been declined by the Commission.


Regarding information on point no. 6, the respondents submitted that for granting promotion to an official / officer, there is no requirement of experience certificate and as such, no document on this count can be provided to the applicant-complainant. 


With this, the complete relevant information permissible under the Act now stands provided to Sh. Manjit Singh, the applicant-complainant.


As such, the case is hereby ordered to be closed and disposed of. 









Sd/-
Chandigarh



      
    
      (B.C. Thakur)

Dated: 21.05.2013



State Information Commissioner

